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Background, Objectives and Method
Background

The Northland Regional Council has an ongoing need to measure how satisfied residents are with the resources, facilities and services provided
by Council.

The specific objectives are to:

To provide a robust measure of satisfaction with Council’s performance in relation to service delivery

To determine performance drivers and assist Council to identify the best opportunities to further improve satisfaction, including satisfaction
among defined groups within the region and its districts

To assess changes in satisfaction over time and measure progress towards the Long-Term Plan objectives

To assess residents’ perceptions and awareness of Council’s core services as well as the important issues facing the Northland region such as
drought and COVID-19 and how Council is responding to these issues

Method

Residents from within the Northland Region were randomly selected from the Electoral Roll and 2,500 paper questionnaires were sent out for
completion with an optional link to complete the survey online. A reminder postcard was sent to those who had not responded after two weeks.
An anonymous link was also provided to the general public for providing feedback.

The postal and online survey generated a sample of n=362 residents across the Northland region while there were 1,039 responses completed
via the public anonymous link.

The postal and online survey response rate was 14.0%. Responses were received between 25 May and 3 July 2020.
Quota targets were monitored to ensure a sufficient sample by key demographic features including age, location, gender and ethnicity.

Post survey the data has been weighted to the 2018 Census data to ensure that the sample is representative of known population distributions
within the region.

At an aggregate level the survey has an expected confidence interval at the 95% level (margin of error) of +/-5.15%.

Notes

Due to rounding, figures may add to just under/over (+/- 1%) 100%.

Key results of the public survey are also shown for comparison.
Page 3
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Key Findings

Residents’ satisfaction with Northland Regional Council has increased to 62%, with almost half (48%) either satisfied or
very satisfied (scoring 7 to 10 out of 10) in 2020. There is also an improvement in perceptions of Council’s performance

1 regarding Overall quality of service and Overall reputation while satisfaction with Overall value for money remains at
39% as in 2019.

Most residents have indicated that the most important issues facing Northland pertain to maintaining Clean rivers,
oceans and waterways (96%) and Clean/fresh/unpolluted air (94%). In relation to the impacts of Drought and Covid-19,
more than eight in ten residents (84%) agree that Council needs to keep investing in protecting the environment while
one in five (20%) think that Council cannot afford to do environmental protection in the next three years.

Residents’ perceptions of Council’s performance in responding to issues have improved since 2019. Seven in ten
residents (70%) believe that Council has been responding well to the issues of Access to life-saving services and
Protection of native life, like Kiwi and Kauri, from disease and predators. Awareness of Council’s core services is high,
mostly with regard to Environmental management and monitoring (85%), Working with community groups to reduce
pests and protect native species (82%), and Coordinating civil defence and emergency management (80%).

Satisfaction with Overall communication, community involvement and engagement is slightly better in 2020 than in
2019 (36% vs. 35%). Just under two in ten residents (19%) have had contact with Council in the last 12 months, with
more than a quarter seeking Advice on animal or plant pests (29%) or having enquiries concerning Resource consent
application (31%).

Council’s performance regarding the various attributes of Value for money has improved compared with 2019. Around
half of the residents are satisfied with Council’s Communication on how rates are spent (48%) and with Council’s
Provision of good quality services to ratepayers (47%) while a slightly lower proportion is satisfied with Council’s
Prioritisation of spending on services that are important (46%).

Page 5
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Perceptions of Northland Regional Council’s Overall performance has slightly improved from
46% satisfied residents (scoring 7 to 10 out of 10) in 2019 to 48% in 2020

Key performance measures

2020
62% 2020 2019 2018 Self-selected
[ A \ %7-10 %7-10 %7-10 %7-10
Overall performance 20% 18% 14% 48% 46% 40% 33%
Overall quality of service received 27% 8% 6% 58% 52% 52% 43%
i (] (] (] (] () () (] (]
overatreputaton [N i oo am o am |
Overall value for money 27% 18% 16% 39% 39% 33% 27%
Overall communication, community involvement
23% 24% 17% w 9 35% 359 25%
and engagement 36% ° % ?
Dissatisfied (% 1-4) = Neutral (% 5) 1 Somewhat Satisfied (% 6) M Satisfied (% 7-8) M Very Satisfied (% 9-10)
1. Q15. Now taking everything we’ve talked about into consideration - reputation, services provided and value for money, how satisfied are you with the overall performance of Northland Regional Council?
Excludes ‘don’t know’ n=321 Self-selected n=991
2. CC22. Considering everything, the contact you had, the ease of getting information, the responsiveness of the Council and the outcome you got, how satisfied are you with the overall quality of the service you
received? Excludes ‘don’t know’ n=72; Self-selected n=288
3. Q6. Given everything you know about the organisation, how would you rate the Council for its overall reputation? Excludes ‘don’t know’ n=316; Self-selected n=982
4. Q14. Considering all the services and facilities that the Northland Regional Council provides, overall how satisfied are you that you receive good value for the money you spend in rates and other fees? Excludes
‘don’t know’ n=304; Self-selected n=918
5. Q10. Overall, how satisfied are you with how well Northland Regional Council communicates with you? Excludes ‘don’t know’ n=313; Self-selected n=972 Page 7

6. Total sample 2018 n=520; 2019 n=439; 2020 n=362
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Having Clean rivers, oceans and waterways and Clean/fresh/unpolluted air continue to be the
most important issues facing Northland as indicated by at least nine in ten residents

Important issues facing Northland

2020 Self-selected

Issues facing Northland Region

Important (%7-10) i %7-10
Clean rivers, oceans and waterways 96% E 94%
Clean/fresh/unpolluted air 2 76% 94% i 90%
Protecting our native life, ILlizé(;\:/;:\Snd Kauri, from disease and §§ 92% ; 89%
Pollution (general) g: 70% 92% i 90%
Access to life-saving services like St. John's and surf lifeguards §§ § 90% ; 88%
Regional growth and employment § 5%?, 87% i 85%
Natural hazards like floods, tsunamis, extreme weather § § 9% 79% i 74%
Sustainable farming and land practices 4% 6% 7% 83% i 83%
Boat safety |43 12% IA2% 63%  ssw
pubic transport - |[E70R11 4% [NE% 6% 4%
Development of regional sporting facilities 19% 14% 13% 55% i 46%
Not important at all (%1-4) = Neutral (%5) B Somewhat important (%6) B Important (%7-8) B Extremely important (%9-10)
1. APA.L Thinking about the issues facing Northland, how important are the following to you? n=342; Self-selected n=978 Page 9

2. Total sample 2020 n=362; Self-selected n=1039
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In 2020, residents have cited issues relating to Water allocation/supply/quality and Waterways/harbours/
aquifer as two of the other most important environmental issues facing the region

Other important environmental issues facing Northland
2020 Results (Self-selected)

Water allocation / supply / quality / water reserves / storage / conservation / aquifer _ 24% (17%)
Plastic / waste / recycling / rubbish / bins / landfill / dumping [ N N 15% (20%)
Waterways / harbours / rivers _ 14% (14%)
Educate public / schools - environment / sustainable living / climate change || N | NI 10% (3%)

Natural hazards / flooding / droughts [ N | NI 10% (4%)
Population increase/Influx tourism - plan for the future / infrastructure / environment / development _ 9% (9%)

Noxious weeds / unwanted plant species ||| | I 3% (6%) TP
Beaches / dunes / mangroves / coastal erosion [ I 6% (8%) ?t:j[;iic smoking
Protection and planting of native bush / land / soil / trees _ 6% (4%) * Development of regional sporting
Sustainable farming / dairy farmers to fence-off streams/rivers _ 5% (4%)

facilities
Safeguarding Kaitiaki Maori rights
Spray controls / chemical control / 1080 _ 5% (4%) Elderly population
Protection of fish / birds / wildlife [N 4% (6%)
Be GEand GMO Free [ 4% (2%)

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
:
1
| = Giving Mana of Whenua back to Hapu
1
1
1
|
1

Pest Control / Disease Control - 3% (7%) |
1 Development of natural burial sites
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

= More police visibility
-
-
Dog control / More dog parks / Dog friendly areas - 3%(1%) * Health care/mental health
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

Homelessness
5G causing health problems
cat control [l 1% (1%)
Storm water / sewage . 1% (6%)

Youth services
Law and order
Improve public transport - get cars / trucks off the roads / traffic I 1% (3%)

Tsunami siren not loud enough

Light pollution

Maori representation in Local Councils
Protecting sites precious to Maori

Arts community

Qil drilling / mining

Road issues and Roadside rubbish

Noise | <1% (<1%) e
Forestry control / sediment runoff <1% (3%)

orher I 20% (17%)

1. APA.2. Are there any other environmental issues facing Northland that you feel important? page 10
2. Sample 2020 n=118; Self-selected n=718

Safer roads / Road safety | 1% (1%)
Issues around Freedom Camping I <1% (1%)
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Most residents agree that Council needs to Keep investing in protecting the environment, even if it is hard
right now. Around three quarters of the residents agree that Council should be Investing in environmental
projects to help create jobs in the region (79%) and Keep building community resilience (76%)

Impacts of Drought and Covid-19

2020 ' Self-selected
Agree (%7-10) %7-10
We need to keep investing in protecting our environment, even if it is X 2 0 3 o | o

hard right now ih & 7% 53% 84% | 78%

We should be investing in environmeqtal projects to help create jobsin @ se 13% 49% 79% E 76%
our region m © |

We need to keep building community resilience (like flood protection ™ oo o 76% | 69%

and adapting to climate change impacts) 6% 8% 10% ° ! °

Investing in Northland’s economic development is good use of my rates 12% 9% 9% 70% : 67%
dollars |
Investing in community resilience work can wait — we have got more |

& v . 8 51% 13% 11% 25% ! 32%
important things to focus on in the next three years |

We cannot afford to do more environmental protection in the next o o o 20% | 21%

: 57% 15% 8% ° [ °
three years, even if we want to !

Do not agree at all (%1-4) Neutral (%5) Somewhat agree (%6) M Agree (%7-8) M Strongly agree (%9-10)
1. APA.2.2 Thinking about the impacts of drought and Covid-19 on our region over the next three years, how strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements? n=306; Self-selected n=799 Page 11

2. Total sample 2020 n=362; Self-selected n=1039
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Perceptions of how Council is responding to issues have generally improved. Seven out of ten residents
(70%) think that the Council has been responding well to the issues of Access to life-saving services and
Protection of native life, like Kiwi and Kauri, from disease and predators

How Northland Regional Council is responding to issues

2020 Self-selected
Responding well (%7-10) | %7-10
Co-ordinating the civil defence :xlse%ci:se to the drought and Covid-19 S EEIRE? 61% i 47%
Access to life-saving services like St. John's and surf lifeguards | 8%  11% - 70% 54%
Protecting our native life, like Kiwi and Kauri, from disease and predators | 7% 9% - 70% 56%
Development of regional sporting facilities | 10%  16% 52% 34%
Clean rivers, oceans and waterways 20% 17% 46% 34%
Sustainable farming and land practices | 15%  15% - 54% 36%
Clean/fresh/unpolluted air | 18% 23% - 44% 40%
Natural hazards like floods, tsunamis, extreme weather | 10%  13% 59% 48%
Pollution (general) 26% 19% 38% 29%
Regional growth and employment 21% 17% 39% 28%
Not well at all (%1-4) Neutral (%5) ™ Somewhat well (%6) ™ Well (%7-8) B Extremely well (%9-10) |
1. APA7.How well do you think Northland Regional Council is responding to these issues? n=214; Self-selected n=522 Page 12

2. Total Sample 2020 n=362; Self-selected n=1039
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More than eight in ten residents think that the Department of Conservation (84%) and Northland Regional
Council are the main organisations that manage the Northland environment

Organisations that come to mind about the management of the Northland environment

2020 Results (Self-selected) Deparment of Conservation 84% (81%)

Northland Regional Council [ 2% (77%)
Whangarei, Far North or Kaipara District Council [ NN 5% (51%)
Individuals / the Community / Land owners / Land care groups [l 6% (3%)
Maori Iwi / Maori Committees [l 2% (4%)
Dairy NZ I 1% (<1%)

Federation Farmers | 1% (1%)

Forest and Bird | 1% (1%)
Schools | 1% (<1%)

Volunteer Groups | 1% (1%)
Kiwi Coast | 1% (<1%)

Biosecurity / MPI | 1% (1%)
Weed Action | 1% (<1%)
Backyard Kiwi | 1% (<1%)
| <1 (<1%)
| <1% (<1%)
| <1% (<1%)

| <1% (1%)

|

|

|

|

Fish and Game
Community Business and Environment Centre CBEC

Govt Agencies N
g Other organisations:

Fonterra / Ballance NZ Avocado, SPCA, BOI watchdog, Sea cleaners,

Coastal Care | <1% (<1%) Whitebait Connection, Bird rescue centre, Kiwi Care,
Greenpeace <1% (<1%) Kiwi Foundation, CBEC, Far North Holdings,
Puketi Forest Trust | <1% (<1%) Conservation trusts, Worksafe, DHB, Integrated Kaipara

Sustainable Coastline | <1% (-) Harbour Management Group, Fire E.mergency NZ,
dc toinTrust | <1% (<1%) Private Trusts, IRD, Dept. of Corrections, Royal Forest
Bream Head Conservatoin Trus < > and Bird Protection Society, Sea Change, Private
Other M 3% (2%) consultancies

1. APA.3. When you think about the management of the Northland environment, which organisations come to mind? page 13
2. Sample 2020 n=349; Self-selected n=1020
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Awareness of Council’s Environmental management and monitoring services is very high. Most
residents are also highly aware that Council Works with community groups to reduce pests and protect
native species and Helps coordinate civil defence and emergency management

Proportion of residents aware of core services

1
. 1
Awareness of core services 2019 ' Self-selected
|
Environmental management and monitoring (land, air and water) _ 85% 83% | 84%
1
1
Works with community groups to reduce pests and protect native species, e.g. Kiwi Coast, !
oastcare !
1
Helps coordinate civil defence and emergency management, e.g. major storm events _ 80% 82% | 82%
1
1
1
1
1
Manages the impact of introduced pests (plants and animals) _ 75% 72% | 77%
1
1
1
Manages environmental incidents like oil spills _ 71% 77% | 76%
1
1
. ' |
Oversees dairy farmers' management of cow effluent _ 69% 67% ! 71%
1
1
Builds flood protection schemes to reduce the impact of floods _ 67% 64% | 72%
1
1
. ope . . ) . . . . 1
Provides maritimes services such as maintaining navigation aids and promoting harbour safety _ 66% 59% ! 65%
1
1
Funds improvement projects such as fencing waterways, planting for erosion _ 64% 63% i 77%
1
. . . . . 1
Runs a 24/7 environmental hotline you can call to report an environmental incident _ 51% 51% ! 539
1
Funds emergency rescue services such as the Helicopter Rescue Trust, surf-life saving and St _ 48% |
John's Ambulance ° 51% ! 52%
Provides environmental education in local schools and kindergartens through the Enviroschools o |
47% 0, ! 529
programme 43% ! %
1
1
Invests in local business, economic development and tourism, through Northland Inc _ 46% 43% i 52%
1
Provides CityLink, Hokianga Link, Mid-North Link and Far North Busabout bus services _ 9 |
y g 42% 35% 46%
1. APA.4. Did you know that Northland Regional Council does the following things? n=362; Self-selected n=1039 Page 14

2. Total Sample 2019 n=436; 2020 n=362; Self-selected n=1039
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The top positive attributes associated with Northland Regional Council are helpful, competent,
professional and approachable. On the other hand, the most common negative attributes associated
with Council are complicated, distant and inflexible

Attributes associated with Northland Regional Council

! ’ Positive attributes 0 Negative attributes

Unpredlctable

Incompetent

Trustworthy y Influential Combative

R o D1stant
I—Ielgfu l Complicated

Unskilled Uncarmg Inaccc3551ble
Cust"c::!n(eg gcus? rlentated
Supportive dchable Arrogant

Inflexible

1. APA.5. Which of the following words would you associate with Northland Regional Council?
2. APA.6. Would you associate any of the following words with Northland Regional Council? Page 15
3. Total sample 2020 n=362
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Self-selected respondents also think Northland Regional Council as approachable, helpful and
professional whereas, the most common negative attributes they associate with Council are

complicated, wasteful and distant

Attributes associated with Northland Regional Council — Self-selected

Positive attributes

Trustworthy Influential

Helpful
Approachable

Leader Communicates well Forward-thinking
. TranSparentl

Professmna

Productive

Customer-focused

1. APA.5. Which of the following words would you associate with Northland Regional Council?
APA.6. Would you associate any of the following words with Northland Regional Council?
3. Total sample 2020 n=1039

g

0 Negative attributes

Arrogant Qld fashioned
Inﬂexi%g)ebSBV!eStant Uncaring
Coniplicated

Unpredictable Urll‘ellable
Communicates poorly

Wa S te fu l Incompetent

Inaccessible

Page 16
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Four in ten residents are are likely to extremely likely to talk favourably about Northland Regional Council
and the proportion of those who would not talk favourably decreasing significantly since the last reporting
period (19% from 29%)

Likelihood to talk favourably about Northland Regional Council

2020 District Area
Town/ Coastal Rural self
2019 Whangarei Far North Kaipara Urban
area area area Selected
40% EXt“rlfeTyely 10% 8% 21% 25% 22% 21% 14% 7%
Likely 27% 32% 16% 35% 24% 26% 25% 24%
Somewhat o 0 0 0 o
likely 15% 15% 18% 15% 17% 14% 18% 13%
W Extremely likely (%9-
10)
Likely (%7-8) Neutral 18% 29% 33% 13% 29% 32% 30% 19%
Somewhat likely (%6)
Neutral (%5) 37%
Not at all 29% 15% 12% 12% 9% 7% 13% ?
1. APA.8. Given everything you know about the organisation, how likely are you to talk favourably about Northland Regional Council if asked by a friend or colleague? Page 17

2. Sample 2020 n=295; Whangarei n=144; Far North n=100; Kaipara n=51; Town/urban area n=118; Coastal n=77; Rural area n=100; Self-selected n=946
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Most residents obtain information about Council through Articles in newspapers (print or online).
For self-selected respondents, Social media is their main source of Council information

Sourcing information about Northland Regional Council

Articles in newspapers (print or online)
In the mail/online with your rates notice
Advert in newspaper

Word of mouth

Out and about in the community and at public..

Council newsletters (print or email)
On the radio

Social media

Council's website

Articles on TV news

Interaction with Council Staff
Personalised letters from the Council
Billboards

On the side of buses

Through a community group
Through a school

Public meetings

Via your local Councillor

None of these

Other

Don't know

2. Total sample 2019 n=362; Self-selected n=1039

Where residents have seen or heard about Council

2020 Results

I 51%
I—— 43
I—— 32%
I 29%

- . 27%

N 24%
I 24%
I 23%
P 21%
I 15%
N 15%
N 14%
N 9%

N 8%

B 8%

B 3%

M 5%

M 5%

B 2%

I 2%

B 2%

COM.1. In the last 12 months, where have you seen or heard about Northland Regional Council?

Social media

In the mail/online with your rates notice
Articles in newspapers (print or online)
Word of mouth

Council's website

Interaction with Council Staff

Advert in newspaper

Out and about in the community and at public
Council newsletters (print or email)
Through a community group

On the radio

Personalised letters from the Council
Billboards

On the side of buses

Public meetings

Articles on TV news

Via your local Councillor

Through a school

None of these

Other

Don't know

Self-selected

I 44

P 2%
P 1%
P 27%
P 27%
P 23%
P 22%
- [N 19%
N 19%
N 16%
B 15%
Il 11%
N 9%
Bl 8%
Bl 3%
el 7%
M 6%
B 4%
M 5%
B 1%
I 2%

Page 19
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The three most popular methods of receiving communication are In the mail/with rates notice,
Community/free newspaper or through Social media

Methods residents would prefer to receive council information

2020 Results

In the mail/online with your rates notice _ 44%
Community/free newspapers _ 39%
Social media (Facebook, Twitter etc.) _ 27%
Northern Advocate newspaper _ 27%
Council email newsletters _ 22%
Council’s website _ 17%
Radio - 14%
Out and about in the community and at public events - 14%
Personalised letters from the council (print or email) - 9%
Consultation documents for council plans - 8%
Website alerts . 5%
Face to face at public meetings/events I 2%
Via your local councillor I 2%
None of these I 1%
Other I 1%

Don’t know I 2%

1. COM.2. What would be your preferred way to keep up-to-date with what Northland Regional Council is doing?
2. Total sample 2019 n=362; Self-selected n=1039

Self-selected

Social media (Facebook, Twitter etc.) ||| T 22
—
—
—l
— o

N 16%

N 13%

1%

8%

Council email newsletters

In the mail/online with your rates notice
Community/free newspapers

Council’s website

Northern Advocate newspaper

Out and about in the community and at public events
Radio

Website alerts

Personalised letters from the council (print or email)
Consultation documents for council plans - 7%
Face to face at public meetings/events - 7%
Via your local councillor . 6%
None of these I 3%
Other | 1%

Don’t know . 3%

Page 20
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Over one third of residents (36%) are satisfied with Council’s Overall communication, community
involvement and engagement activities; satisfaction is lower for self-selected participants

How well Northland Regional Council interacts and engages with people

2020 Self-selected 2019
o/ o7 o/
Strongly disagree (% 1-4) = Neutral (%5) ' Somewhat agree (%6) H Agree (% 7-8) M Strongly agree (% 9-10) Agree (%7-10) %7-10 %7-10
Overall communication, community involvement and 0 o 359
engagement* 2 2% 7% 3% B 36% 25% %

NRC communications are clear and easy to understand 27% 19% 11% _ 43% 32% 40%

NRC makes it easy for people to engage with them** 34% 23% 14% _ 29% 28% 37%

NRC has constructive relationships with local Iwi** 25% 25% 11% _ 38% 33% 53%

I have confidence in NRC to make the right decisions 33% 17% 17% _ 33% 29% 33%

NRC listens to the needs of its community 37% 20% 13% _ 30% 25% 33%

| am satisfied with theCI(\;\lcai\:i(I)\lanni;Il/ic:]lg\/f: the community in its 39% 20% 17% _ 25% 20% 33%
NRC leads on mattecrzr:‘r:gr\]/iitric;:*m*ental importance to 27% 21% 12% _ 40% 31% 48%

NRC acts on the needs of its community 37% 15% 15% _ 33% 26% 38%

NRC communicates openly and honestly 24% 26% 12% _ 37% 26% 43%

NRC provides sufficient opportunity for people to have their

oy 36% 23% 13% | 24% B 28% 26% 37%
NRC keeps people informed about what it is doing** 26% 27% 15% _ 32% 23% 40%

* Note - Scale is Very dissatisfied to Very satisfied for Overall communication, community involvement and engagement

** There has been a significant decrease in the proportion of residents who agree that Council interacts well or engages with the people compared with 2019.

1. Q10. Overall, how satisfied are you with how well Northland Regional Council communicates with you?
2. COM.3. To what extent do you agree/disagree with the following statements about how well Northland Regional Council (NRC) interacts and engages with people? Page 21
3. Sample n=313; Self-selected n=972
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Not many residents have made contact with Council. Among those who have made contact, Far
North and Kaipara residents and those living in a Coastal area have made the most number of

Enquiries.
Contact with council

Description of place of residence

District
o ) Town/ Coastal Rural Self-selected
Had contact with Council Whangarei Far North Kaipara Urban area area
area
Yes 19% 17% 23% 18% 19% 13% 24% 27%
No 75% 81% 67% 72% 74% 85% 70% 67%
Don’t know 2% 10% - 7% 2% 6%

1. CC11. Have you made an enquiry, request for service, or a complaint to Northland Regional Council over the last 12 months? Sample 2020 n=74; Self-selected n=291 Page 23

2. Enquiry includes request for service and complaint.
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Resource consent applications and Advice on animal/plant pests are the main subjects
interaction with Council in 2020

Contact with council

- What the interaction was about

-7 - A resource consent application including consent information and advice _ 31%
Advice on animal or plant pests / noxious weeds [ N NN 29%
Had Contact With CounCiI Visit by a Council officer to monitor compliance with a resource consent _ 15%
QOil Spill event _ 9%
Unlawful activity / illegal dumping _ 9%
Environmental Hotline incident _ 8%
Protection of coastal areas / beaches / dune restoration / waterways _ 7%
19% Moorings _ 7%
Submission to a council plan /plan process/Legal info/Consent - 6%
Council involvement in a Communtiy Pest Control Plan - 5%
Flood protection scheme or flood control works - 4%
Pollution/Sewerage/Broken pipes - 4%
Roading / Reduction of speed limits / road safety / road maintenance - 4%
Environment Fund application - 4%
Maritime navigation or safety - 2%
Erosion . 2%

Tap water quality issues / water storage / water allocation l 1%

Carparking / parking passes / parking tickets l 1%
S~ Tree complaint / query I 1%
R Footpaths / cycleways I 1%
R Civil defence / emergency management event I 1%

Other . 1%

1. CC11. Have you made an enquiry, request for service, or a complaint to Northland Regional Council over the last 12 months?

N

3. Enquiry includes request for service and complaint.

of

CC11a. Can you tell us what that interaction was about? n=72 Page 24
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Similarly amongst self-selected respondents who had contact with Council, Advice on
animal/plant pests and Resource consent applications are the top reasons for making an

enquiry.
Contact with council — Self-selected

- What the interaction was about

e i Advice on animal or plant pests / noxious weeds _ 35%
ol A resource consent application including consent information and advice _ 19%
Visit by a Council officer to monitor compliance with a resource consent _ 11%
Had contact With Council N ‘ Environmen.tal Hotline incident _ 10%
Council involvement in a Communtiy Pest Control Plan _ 10%
Moorings [ 9%
Submission to a council plan /plan process/Legal info/Consent - 8%
Maritime navigation or safety - 7%
27% Roading / Reduction of speed limits / road safety / road maintenance - 6%
Attendance at council meeting or requesting meeting agendas / minutes - 6%
Flood protection scheme or flood control works - 5%
Farm improvement plan / farming information - 4%
Protection of coastal areas / beaches / dune restoration / waterways - 3%
Civil defence / emergency management event . 3%
Environment Fund application . 3%
Unlawful activity / illegal dumping . 3%
Pollution/Sewerage/Broken pipes . 2%

Rates payments / rates rebates / where are rates spent . 2%
R Tree complaint / query . 2%
Tl oil spill event [l 2%
o= Recycle bin request / rubbish pickups l 2%

other [l 6%

1 CC11. Have you made an enquiry, request for service, or a complaint to Northland Regional Council over the last 12 months?
CC11a. Can you tell us what that interaction was about? n=281; Graph does not show selections with less than 1% Page 25

3. Enquiry includes request for service and complaint.

N}
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A verbatim list of ‘Other’ reasons for contacting the Council follows:

Reasons for contact with Council

Payment to the Hydro Metric Network
Attendance at a Beef and Lamb seminar
Easements

Environment court

Covid-19

Community resilience project

Local facilities for children

Council reserves

Assistance regarding GIS map

Fire bans

Safety concern about a NRC project
Real estate signs in public berm
National program

Enviroschools

Lidar mapping

1. CC11. Have you made an enquiry, request for service, or a complaint to Northland Regional Council over the last 12 months?
2. CC11a. Can you tell us what that interaction was about? Other n=18
3. The comments include responses from the postal and online survey as well as the survey via the public link. Page 26
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Contact with Council via Phone has increased considerably from 53% in 2019 to 68% in 2020 while In
person contact has decreased compared with 2019. Of those who made an enquiry, request or
complaint with Council, three quarters (75%) classified themselves as Residents of Northland

Most recent contact with Council

Means by which the contact was made 2020 In what capacity the enquiry, request or 2020
(Self-selected) complaint was made (Self-selected)
0,
one N 5 s0% s
53% A resident of Northland
78%
In person at their - 26% 26%
office 38% A professional — such as surveyor, planner, - 26% 10%

architect or engineer, or on behalf of someone

- 2e% 39% else 12%
22%
0 Owner of an agricultural or horticultural - 25% 10%
0 10% ’

Website 8% business (farmer or grower)
4%
5% [ 9
Letter I 5% A business owner 8%
1% 3%
Facebook/Social 0% 29%
Media 3% A developer 1%
1% 9
Can’t remember | 1%
[s)
1% l 9% 16%
Other
Other (please I 5% 4% 31%
specify): 20%
m 202 201
m 2020 2019 020 019
1. CC12. In relation to your most recent enquiry, request or complaint, how did you contact Council? Sample 2019 n=186; 2020 n=73; Self-selected n=282 Page 27

2. CC13. In what capacity did you make this enquiry, request or complaint? Sample 2019 n=96; 2018 n=73; Self-selected n=282
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More than half of the residents are satisfied with How quick Staff responded to residents’ enquiries
(63%), Provision of all information needed (54%) and Staff keeping residents informed about their
enquiries (54%)

Recent experience with Northland Regional Council

2020 2019 Self-selected

%7-10 %7-10 %7-10
The staff member took time to understand your 26% 21% 5% 48% 59% 55%
needs

You received all the information you needed 30% 5% 54% 56% 46%
Staff kept you informed 32% 5% 10% 54% 56% 45%

Dissatisfied (% 1-4) Neutral (% 5) Somewhat Satisfied (% 6) M Satisfied (% 7-8) B Very Satisfied (% 9-10)

1. CC14. Thinking about your recent experience with Northland Regional Council, how much do you agree or disagree with the following...?
Page 28

2. Sample: 2019 n=89; 2020 n=69; Self selected n=284
3. Enquiry includes request for service and complaint.
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Around two thirds of residents (64%) who have had contact with Council agree that Council
treated them fairly and Staff did what they said they would do

Recent experience with Northland Regional Council — Contact with Council and staff interaction

2020 2019 Self-selected
%7-10 %7-10 %7-10
Staff gave you professional and accurate advice 23% 13% 5° 59% 58% 44%
You were treated fairly 21% 12% 2 64% 62% 56%
Staff did what they said they would do 25% TYAY 64% 61% 50%
Staff know what they’re doing and apply laws and
policies in good faith 18%  15% 4% 63% 67% 43%

Disagree (% 1-4) = Neutral (% 5) " Somewhat Agree (% 6) B Agree (% 7-8) B Strongly Agree (% 9-10)

1.  CC16. Still thinking about your recent experience with Northland Regional Council, how much do you agree or disagree that...? Page 29
2. Sample: 2019 n=91; 2020 n=69; Self-selected n=274
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Satisfaction with the outcome achieved of an enquiry or complaint has increased since 2019, most
significantly with regard to Staff sorting out requests (66%) and Staff helping enquirers find the best
solution for their situation (63%)

Recent experience with Northland Regional Council - Outcome

2020 2019 Self-selected
%7-10 %7-10 %7-10
Staff sorted out your request or referred you to the o o 66% 57% 47%
person or agency who could help 22% 10% 2 ° ? ?
Staff helped you find the best solution for your situation 25% 7% 59 63% 50% 38%
You got the outcome you wanted 32% 2 54% 49% 37%
The service you received was good value for the rates or o o o o o
fees you pay 43% 7% 4% 17% 47% 42% 36%
Disagree (% 1-4) Neutral (% 5) Somewhat Agree (% 6) M Agree (% 7-8) M Strongly Agree (% 9-10)
1. CC18. Now thinking about the outcome you received, how much do you agree or disagree that...? Page 30

2. Sample: 2019 n=90; 2020 n=65; Self-selected n=278
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Service expectations have been met in 2020 as almost six in ten residents (58%) expected
Council’s Quality of service as Good or Excellent or and the same proportion are satisfied with
the Overall quality of service received

Quality of service received compared to service expectation

2020 2019 Self-selected
%7-10 %7-10 %7-10
Overall quality of service received 27% 8% 6% 58% 52% 43%
Dissatisfied (% 1-4) = Neutral (% 5) " Somewhat Satisfied (% 6) m Satisfied (% 7-8) ™ Very Satisfied (% 9-10)
Quality of service expected 21% 12% 9% 58% 68% 55%
Very poor service (% 1-4) = Neutral (% 5) = Fair service (% 6) B Good service (% 7-8) W Excellent service (% 9-10)
uality of service compared to
Quality P 21% 17%  10% 12% 51%  51% 37%

expected

Worse than expected (% 1-4) Neutral (% 5) Somewhat expected (% 6) M Expected (% 7-8) M Better than expected (% 9-10)

1. CC22. Using a slightly different scale where 1 is ‘very dissatisfied’ and 10 is ‘very satisfied’ and considering everything; the contact you had, the ease of getting information, the responsiveness of the council and the

outcome you got, how satisfied are you with...? n=72; Self-selected n=288
2. CC20. Using a 1-10 scale where 1 is ‘very poor service’ and 10 is ‘excellent service’ how would you rate the quality of service that you expected before dealing with Northland Regional Council? n=67; Self-selected n=285 P 31
3. CC21. And on a 1-10 scale where 1 is ‘much worse than expected’ and 10 is ‘much better than expected, thinking back how did the service you got compare to what you had expected? n=71; Self-selected n=287 age
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Residents who have not contacted Council are more likely to be satisfied with Overall Value for
money, Reputation and Overall performance compared to those who have made contact

Have had contact with council; by key performance measures
2020 2019

%7-10 %7-10

Have contacted 27% 13%  12% 47% 47%
Overall performance Have not contacted 17% 18% 15% 51% 46%

Overall quality of service Have contacted 27% 8% 6% NNNDSANNNINNNETTINE  ssx 0 sy

Have not contacted

Have contacted 29% 21% 4% 17% 46% 45%

Overall reputation
Have not contacted 14% 22% 15% 49% 49%
Have contacted 33% 14%  11% 41% 40%

Have not contacted 21% 24% 19% 5% 36% 35%

Have contacted 33% 16% 17% 34% 37%
Have not contacted 23% 18% 17% 43% 41%

Dissatisfied (% 1-4) ® Neutral (% 5) " Somewhat Satisfied (% 6) M Satisfied (% 7-8) M Very Satisfied (% 9-10)

Overall communication

Overall value for money

1. CC11. Have you made an enquiry, request for service, or a complaint to Northland Regional Council over the last 12 months? Results exclude ‘don’t know’
2. CC22. Considering everything, the contact you had, the ease of getting information, the responsiveness of the Council and the outcome you got, how satisfied are you with? Made contact n=72; Have not made contact n=0
3. Q15. Now taking everything we’ve talked about into consideration - reputation, services provided and value for money, how satisfied are you with the overall performance of Northland Regional Council? Results exclude
‘don’t know’; Made contact n=67; Have not made contact=241
4. Q6. Given everything you know about the organization, how would you rate Northland Regional Council for its overall reputation? Results exclude ‘don’t know’; Made contact n=67; Have not made contact=236
5. Q10. Overall, how satisfied are you with how well Northland Regional Council communicates with you? Results exclude ‘don’t know’; Made contact n=68; Have not made contact=232
6. Q14. Considering all the services and facilities that the Northland Regional Council provides, overall how satisfied are you that you receive good value for the money you spend in rates and other fees? Base: n=182 pay Page 32

rates and have contacted council, n=433 pay rates and have not contacted council. Results exclude ‘don’t know’; Made contact n=64; Have not made contact=227
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Self-selected residents who have contacted Council are likely to be more satisfied with Council’s
performance compared to those who have not made contact

Have had contact with council; by key performance measures — Self-selected

Have contacted 43% 12%  10%
Overall performance Have not contacted 34% 19% 14%

Overall quality of service Have contacted 38% 1% 7%
Have not contacted
Have contacted 40% 13% 9%
Have not contacted 35% 17% 12%
Have contacted 44% 16% 10%
Have not contacted 45% 21% 11%
Have contacted 47% 11% 9%
Have not contacted 44% 16% 13%

Dissatisfied (% 1-4) Neutral (% 5) Somewhat Satisfied (% 6) M Satisfied (% 7-8) M Very Satisfied (% 9-10)

Overall reputation

Overall communication

Overall value for money

1. CC11. Have you made an enquiry, request for service, or a complaint to Northland Regional Council over the last 12 months? Results exclude ‘don’t know’

2. CC22. Considering everything, the contact you had, the ease of getting information, the responsiveness of the Council and the outcome you got, how satisfied are you with? Made contact n=288; Have not made contact n=0

3. Q15. Now taking everything we’ve talked about into consideration - reputation, services provided and value for money, how satisfied are you with the overall performance of Northland Regional Council? Results exclude
‘don’t know’; Made contact n=284; Have not made contact=643

4. Q6. Given everything you know about the organization, how would you rate Northland Regional Council for its overall reputation? Results exclude ‘don’t know’; Made contact n=283; Have not made contact=638

5. Q10. Overall, how satisfied are you with how well Northland Regional Council communicates with you? Results exclude ‘don’t know’; Made contact n=285; Have not made contact=622

6. Q14. Considering all the services and facilities that the Northland Regional Council provides, overall how satisfied are you that you receive good value for the money you spend in rates and other fees? Base: n=182 pay rates Page 33
and have contacted council, n=433 pay rates and have not contacted council. Results exclude ‘don’t know’; Made contact n=274; Have not made contact=587
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The most preferred means to contact Council is via Phone, followed by Email and In person at a
Council office. Self-selected residents mostly prefer Email as a means to contact Council

Preferred ways to contact Northland Regional Council in the future

Preferred means of contact District Self-selected
; Whangarei Far North Kaipara* ;
rone I o % e% % s
email [  3sy 56% s3% 58%
In person at a council office _ 46% ; 37% 43% 89% ; 33%
website [ NG 7% 36% 36% 46% 19%
Facebook/social media - 10% ; 23% - - ; 14%
Letter . 4% ; 1% 8% - ; 10%
Other || 1% - 2% 4% 2%
Don't know . 3% ; 5% 2% 4% ;
No preference l 3% i 1% 5% } i 3%

1. CC24. In the future, which would be your preferred way to contact Northland Regional Council?
2. Sample: 2020 n=74; Whangarei n=31, Far North n=32; Kaipara n=11; Self-selected n=291 Page 34
3. Caution: small sample size
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Key themes that emerged from verbatim comments regarding residents’ experience with

Council:

Residents’ Survey 2020 | Report

Other comments about experience with Council

Overall not happy / they do not listen / not doing enough _ 46%
They provide a good service _ 24%
The follow-up process needs to improve / Waiting time too
. 22%
long/Unresolved issues
Poor or non-existent response/Difficult to contact/More
. 21%
friendly/helpful
Happy / no issues - 14%
Inconsistency/Better 13%
teamwork/Training/Communication/Poor/Wrong Information °
The staff are helpful and friendly - 9%
Money needs to be spent wisely and the needs of all people 2%
considered ?
1. CC23. Are there any other comments that you would like to make about your experience with Northland Regional Council? Excluding No comment and ‘Don’t know’

2. Sample: 2020 n=28; Self-selected n=159

KEYRESEMANRCH

Self-selected

31%

7%

23%

16%

7%

27%

7%

6%

Page 35
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Satisfaction with Value for money is at the same level as it was a year ago with nearly four in ten
satisfied residents (39%). Perceptions of the different value attributes have improved since 2019

Satisfaction with value for money

2020 2019 i Self-selected
%7-10 %7-10 %7-10
Overall value for money 27% 18% 16% 39% 39% i 27%
Communicates how my rates are
spent 27% 15% 10% 12% 48% 44% 32%

Provides good quality services to i
good quality 23% 20% 10% 9% 47% 43% | 28%
ratepayers !

Prioritises spending on the 6% 16% 12% 9% 6% 43% 2a%
. . (] (] (] (]
services that are important ? ? ?
Dissatisfied (% 1-4) = Neutral (% 5) ' Somewhat Satisfied (% 6) M Satisfied (% 7-8) M Very Satisfied (% 9-10)
1. Q14. Considering all the services and facilities that the Northland Regional Council provides, overall how satisfied are you that you receive good value for the money you spend in rates and other fees? Results
exclude ‘Don’t know’ n=304; Self-selected n=918 page 37

2. Q13. On a scale of 1 to 10 where 1 is ‘strongly disagree’ and 10 is ‘strongly agree’, how much do you agree or disagree that Northland Regional Council...? Results exclude ‘Don’t know’ n=296; Self-selected n=913
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Demographic profile

District weighted

Kaipara 13%

Age weighted

18-29 years - 16%
30-44 years _ 21%
45-54 years _ 18%
ss-64vears [N 19%
es+ [ 2%

(Self-selected)

51%

(Self-
selected)

(36%)

(13%)

(16%)

(21%)

(18%)

(19%)

(26%)

(51%)

Residents’ Survey 2020 | Report

. (Self-
Unweighted selected)
48% (54%)
34% (38%)
18% (8%)
. (Self-
Unweighted selected)
3% (7%)
8% (26%)
11% (24%)
20% (22%)
57% (22%)

Other

Ethnicity weighted

Maori . 30%

(Ethnicity - Multiple response)

Live in city, rural township or rural

country

In a town or an urban

area

In a coastal
area/community

In a rural area

O,

KEYRESEMANRCH

(self-selected)

70%

weighted Unweighted
(70%) 80%
(30%) 20%

(self-selected)

37%

(21%)

(34%)

Self-
selected

(84%)

(16%)

Unweighted  (Sg|f-

41%

24%

35%

selected)
(43%)

(23%)

(34%)

Page 39
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Demographic profile

(self-selected) Unweighted  (Self-selected)

Gender Ratepayer’s Status
Male Female
Pay rates _83% (84%) 89% (85%)
Don't pay rates I 5% 35%) 5% (3%)
Renting I 12% (13%) 6% (12%)
(Self-selected) (Self-selected)

Weighted 49%  (49%) 51% (51%) Don't know ‘1% (0%) 1% (0%)

Unweighted 41% (35%) 59%  (65%)

Page 40



